bivalve molluscs and products
thereof

cereals and bakery products
cereals and bakery products

cereals and bakery products

cocoa and cocoa preparations,
coffee and tea

cocoa and cocoa preparations,
coffee and tea

cocoa and cocoa preparations,
coffee and tea

dietetic foods, food
supplements, fortified foods

eggs and egg products
feed materials
feed materials
feed materials

fish and fish products

fish and fish products

fish and fish products

fish and fish products

fish and fish products

fish and fish products

-

/Phy’roconfrol

Laboratoire d'analyses

17/07/2019
16/07/2019
17/07/2019
19/07/2019
15/07/2019

15/07/2019

16/07/2019

19/07/2019
15/07/2019
15/07/2019
16/07/2019
17/07/2019
16/07/2019
16/07/2019

17/07/2019

18/07/2019

19/07/2019

19/07/2019

Reference

2019.2601

2019.2575

2019.2581

2019.2636

2019.2569

2019.2571

2019.2576

2019.2630

2019.2567

2019.2558

2019.2582

2019.2589

2019.2573

2019.2577

2019.2596

2019.2611

2019.2618

2019.2626
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Notification

alert

alert

alert
information for attention
information for attention

information for attention
alert

border rejection
alert
information for follow-up
border rejection
information for follow-up
alert
information for attention

information for attention
alert

alert

alert

Notifié par

France
Belgium
France
Ireland
Italy

Czech Republic

France

Finland
Czech Republic
Belgium
United Kingdom
Belgium
France
Italy

Italy

Germany

Italy

Italy

Week 29 - 2019

Pays concernés

France (D/0O), Italy (D)

Belgium (D), Luxembourg (O)

France (D), United Kingdom (O)

Ireland (D), Pakistan (O)

INFOSAN, India (0), Italy (D)
Czech Republic (D), INFOSAN, Republic of North

Macedonia (O)

France (D/0O), Portugal (D)

Finland, Pakistan (O)

Croatia (D), Czech Republic (D/0), Lithuania (D),

Slovakia (D)

Belgium, France (D), New Zealand (O)

India (O), United Kingdom

Belgium (D), France (O)

France (D), INFOSAN, Morocco (O), Portugal (D),

Slovenia (D)

Greece (0), Italy (D)

Ecuador (O), INFOSAN, Italy (D)

Germany (D), Latvia (O)

Italy (D), Spain (O)

Croatia (O), Italy (D)
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* Informations fournies par Phytocontrol

Diarrhoeic Shellfish Poisoning (DSP) toxins (181.1 pg/kg - ppb) in live
dog cockles (Glycymeris glycymeris) from France

gluten (possible presence of oatbran) undeclared on brown linseed
from Luxembourg

ochratoxin A (16 ug/kg - ppb) in roasted barley malt flour from the
United Kingdom

high content of aluminium (35 mg/kg - ppm) in vermicelli from
Pakistan

ochratoxin A (478.1 mg/kg - ppm) in infusion of aromatic plants from
India

traces of peanut (4.98 mg/kg - ppm) in chocolate bars from the
Republic of North Macedonia

too high content of gluten (59.6 mg/kg - ppm) in gluten-free ready-
to-bake dough for chocolate fondants and lemon cakes from France

unauthorised substances permethrin (0.33 mg/kg - ppm) and
tolfenpyrad (0.52 mg/kg - ppm) in herbal tea from Pakistan
Salmonella enterica ser. Bareilly (present /25g) in egg powder from
the Czech Republic

Salmonella (in 2 out of 5 samples /25g) in lamb meal from New
Zealand

aflatoxins (B1 = 332 pug/kg - ppb) in groundnut kernels for birdfeed
from India

Salmonella enterica ser. Enteritidis (in 5 out of 5 samples) in egg
powder from France

histamine (1226.2 mg/kg - ppm) in chilled marinated anchovy fillets
from Morocco

mercury (2.3 mg/kg - ppm) in chilled swordfish (Xiphias gladius) from
Greece

foodborne outbreak suspected (histamine) to be caused by chilled
tuna in sunflower oil from Ecuador

benzo(a)pyrene (7.5 ug/kg - ppb) and polycyclic aromatic
hydrocarbons (sum of PAH4: 77.9 ug/kg - ppb) in canned sprats in oil
from Latvia

mercury (1.27 mg/kg - ppm) in thawed vacuum-packed swordfish
(Xiphias gladius) loins from Spain

soya undeclared on frozen breaded anchovy fillets from Croatia

Benzo(a)pyréne = 5 pg/kg

Réglementation o

160 pg/kg
a étiqueter

3 pg/kg

a étiqueter

20 mg/kg

0,1 mg/kg
0,01 mg/kg

absence/25g
absence/25g
B1 =20 pg/kg

absence/25g

m =200 mg/kg
M =400 mg/kg

1 mg/kg

m = 100 mg/kg
M =200 mg/kg

4HAP = 30 pg/kg

1 mg/kg

a étiqueter
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fruits and vegetables

fruits and vegetables

fruits and vegetables

fruits and vegetables
fruits and vegetables
fruits and vegetables

fruits and vegetables

fruits and vegetables
herbs and spices
herbs and spices

herbs and spices
herbs and spices

herbs and spices
herbs and spices

herbs and spices

meat and meat products (other
than poultry)

meat and meat products (other
than poultry)

meat and meat products (other
than poultry)

meat and meat products (other
than poultry)

milk and milk products

15/07/2019

15/07/2019

16/07/2019
17/07/2019

18/07/2019
18/07/2019

19/07/2019
19/07/2019
15/07/2019
17/07/2019

17/07/2019
17/07/2019

19/07/2019
19/07/2019
19/07/2019
15/07/2019
15/07/2019
16/07/2019
17/07/2019

19/07/2019

Reference

2019.2563

2019.2570

2019.2578
2019.2598

2019.2603
2019.2604

2019.2629

2019.2637

2019.2557

2019.2583

2019.2585
2019.2602

2019.2624

2019.2635

2019.2638

2019.2568

2019.2572

2019.2579

2019.2586

2019.2642
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Notification

information for attention

border rejection

information for attention

border rejection
border rejection
border rejection

information for attention
border rejection
border rejection
border rejection

information for follow-up
border rejection

border rejection
information for attention
border rejection
information for follow-up
alert
information for attention
information for attention

alert

Notifié par

Germany

Finland

France

France
France
Poland

Netherlands
France
Finland
France

Malta
France

Belgium
Germany
United Kingdom
Italy
Ireland
Italy
Switzerland

Germany

Week 29 - 2019

Pays concernés

Germany (D), INFOSAN, India (O)

Finland, Vietnam (O)

France (D), Germany (D), INFOSAN, Mexico (O)

France, Turkey (O)
France, Turkey (O)

India (O), Poland

Belarus (D), INFOSAN, Mauritius (O), Netherlands

France, Turkey (O)

Finland, Vietnam (O)

Brazil (O), France

Germany, Malta (D), unknown origin (O)

Brazil (O), France

Belgium, India (O)

Germany (D), INFOSAN, Turkey (O)

India (O), United Kingdom

Angola (D), Commission Services, Germany (D),
INFOSAN, Italy (D/0), United Kingdom (D)

Ireland, Romania (0), United Kingdom (D)
Argentina (O), Italy (D), San Marino (D)
Argentina (O), Switzerland (D)

Belgium (O), Germany (D)

Page 2 de 3

* Informations fournies par Phytocontrol

unauthorised substance monocrotophos (0.97 mg/kg - ppm) in
chilled moringa (drumstick) from India

enterotoxin producing Bacillus cereus (22000 CFU/g) in dried black
fungus from Vietnam

ethephon (1.3 mg/kg - ppm) in mango from Mexico

ochratoxin A (30 ug/kg - ppb) in dried grapes from Turkey

too high content of sulphite (2574 mg/kg - ppm) in dried apricots
from Turkey

ochratoxin A (30.04 ug/kg - ppb) in raisins from India

ethephon (2.8 mg/kg - ppm) in pineapples from Mauritius

aflatoxins (B1 = 21; Tot. = 29 pg/kg - ppb) in dried figs from Turkey

Salmonella enterica ser. Virchow (presence /25g) in dried whole chilli
from Vietnam

Salmonella (in 1 out of 5 samples /25g) in black pepper from Brazil

unlabelled irradiation of hot paprika powder from unknown origin,
via Germany

Salmonella in black pepper from Brazil

aflatoxins (B1 = 7.6 pg/kg - ppb) in chili powder from India

pyrrolizidine alkaloids (13641 ug/kg - ppb) in oregano from Turkey

aflatoxins (B1 = 11.1; Tot. = 11.6 pg/kg - ppb) in Cayenne pepper
powder from India

residue level above MRL for sulfadimethoxine (190.4 pg/kg - ppb) in
frozen and chilled pork from Italy

foodborne outbreak suspected to be caused by and Salmonella
(present /25g) in chilled cooked pork preparation from Romania
shigatoxin-producing Escherichia coli (presence /25g) in chilled beef
from Argentina

azaperone (6.7; 7.1 pg/kg - ppb) unauthorised in chilled beef from
Argentina

shigatoxin-producing Escherichia coli in soft cheese from Belgium

Réglementation o

0,01 mg/kg

100 000 UFC/g (ANSES)
0,05 mg/kg
10 pg/kg
2 000 pg/keg
10 pg/kg
2 mg/kg

B1=6 pg/kg
SAfla =10 pg/kg

absence/25g
absence/25g
a étiqueter

B1 =5 pg/kg
SAfla =10 pg/kg

B1 =5 pg/kg
SAfla =10 pg/kg

absence/25g

absence/25g

absence/25g
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* Informations fournies par Phytocontrol

Reference Notification Notifié par Pays concernés Réglementation*
flatoxins (B1 = 63.86; Tot. = 74.05 kg - ppb) in pistachio k | B1=8 k
nuts, nut products and seeds = 15/07/2019 @ 2019.2564 border rejection Italy Italy, Turkey (O) faroar'no')r(:::(e(:y © ug/ke - ppb) in pistachio kernels SAfla= 1gg:g/gkg
too high content of ide (72.8 kg - i icot k |
nuts, nut products and seeds = 15/07/2019 @ 2019.2566 information for attention Ireland China (0), Hong Kong (0), INFOSAN, Ireland (D) oo hig .con ento cy?nl el mg/kg - ppm) in apricot kernels 20 mg/kg
from China, packaged in Hong Kong
Salmonella enterica ser. Typhimurium (in 4 out of 5 samples /25g) in
nuts, nut products and seeds = 16/07/2019 = 2019.2580 alert Poland Ireland (D), Poland (D/O) R ¢ yphimurium (i u ples /25g) i absence/25g
white mustard seeds from Poland
L aflatoxins (B1 =41.2; Tot. =46.7 / B1 = 21.5; Tot. = 24.4 pg/kg - ppb) B1 =8 pg/kg
ts, nut products and seeds = 18/07/2019 @ 2019.2615 border rejection Ital Iran (O), Italy, Turke . i .
nu utprodu /07/ rreject v © v, Turkey in pistachio kernels from Iran, dispatched from Turkey SAfla =10 pg/kg
Bl1=2 k
nuts, nut products and seeds = 19/07/2019 = 2019.2620 border rejection United Kingdom India (O), United Kingdom aflatoxins (B1 = 7.8 pg/kg - ppb) in groundnuts with shell from India he/ke
SAfla =4 pg/kg
B1=5 k
nuts, nut products and seeds = 19/07/2019 = 2019.2621 border rejection Greece Georgia (0O), Greece aflatoxins (B1 = 7.2 mg/kg - ppm) in hazelnut kernels from Georgia SAfla= 1gg;fg/gkg
L ) aflatoxins (B1 = 106.19; Tot. = 117.01 pg/kg - ppb) in pistachios with B1 =8 pg/kg
nuts, nut products and seeds = 19/07/2019 = 2019.2622 border rejection Ital Italy, Turkey (O), United States (O . ]
P /07/ ] v v v(0) ©) shell from the United States, dispatched from Turkey SAfla =10 pg/kg
high content of hi f hi Ikaloids: 172 kg -
nuts, nut products and seeds = 19/07/2019 = 2019.2625 alert Czech Republic Czech Republic (D/0), Poland '8 c?n ent of morphine (sum of morphine a ?Ol > me/ke -
ppm) in blue poppy seed from the Czech Republic
flatoxins (B1 = 13.5; Tot. = 15.5 pg/kg - ppb) i dnuts with B1 =2 pg/ki
nuts, nut products and seeds = 19/07/2019 = 2019.2633 border rejection Spain China (0), Spain :h:ll?r(lc:; (China 1o ug/ke - ppb) in groundnuts wi SAfla = 4uﬁ/g/ig
other food product / mixed 19/07/2019 = 2019.2641 alert Germany Austria (D), Germany (D), Slovenia (D), Spain (O) high content of iodine (82 mg/kg - ppm) in seaweed salad from Spain -
Sal lla enteri . Derb 25g) in dog ch f
pet food 17/07/2019 = 2019.2599 alert Italy Italy (D), Poland (O) ler:: dne a enterica ser. Derby (presence /25g) in dog chews from absence/25g
oultry meat and poultry meat Salmonella enterica ser. Enteritidis (present /25g) in chilled chicken
pouttry Poultry 17/07/2019 = 2019.2595  information for attention Belgium Belgium (D/O), Netherlands (O) rica ser ftidis (p /25g) in chi ! absence/25g
products meat from Belgium, with raw material from the Netherlands
It t and It t Sal Il tin1outof5 les /25g) in fi Ited
poultry meat and poultry mea 18/07/2019 = 2019.2605 border rejection United Kingdom Brazil (0), United Kingdom a.mone a (presentin 1 ou 0, samples /25g) in frozen salte absence/25g
products chicken half breasts from Brazil
It t and It t Sal Il t /25g) in fi liced d hick
poultry meat and poultry mea 18/07/2019  2019.2608 alert France France (D), Poland (0) almonella (present /25g) in frozen sliced seasoned raw chicken absence/25g
products from Poland
poultry meat and poultry meat 18/07/2019  2019.2614 alert Netherlands Belgium (D?, France (D), Ire{and (I?), Netherlands Sa!monella enterica ser. Typhimurium (present /25g) in chilled absence/25g
products (O), Switzerland (D), United Kingdom (D) chicken meat products from the Netherlands
I | | I i . Enteritidi 25g) in chilled chick
poultry meat and poultry meat 19/07/2019 = 2019.2627 information for attention Croatia Croatia (D), Poland (O) > mom.e a enterica ser. Enteritidis (presence /25g) in chilled chicken absence/25g
products breast fillet from Poland
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