



RASFF Portal



Week 29 - 2019



* Informations fournies par Phytocontrol

Produit	Date	Reference	Notification	Notifié par	Pays concernés	Objet	Règlementation *
bivalve molluscs and products thereof	17/07/2019	2019.2601	alert	France	France (D/O), Italy (D)	Diarrhoeic Shellfish Poisoning (DSP) toxins (181.1 μ g/kg - ppb) in live dog cockles (Glycymeris glycymeris) from France	160 μg/kg
cereals and bakery products	16/07/2019	2019.2575	alert	Belgium	Belgium (D), Luxembourg (O)	gluten (possible presence of oatbran) undeclared on brown linseed from Luxembourg	à étiqueter
cereals and bakery products	17/07/2019	2019.2581	alert	France	France (D), United Kingdom (O)	ochratoxin A (16 µg/kg - ppb) in roasted barley malt flour from the United Kingdom	3 μg/kg
cereals and bakery products	19/07/2019	2019.2636	information for attention	Ireland	Ireland (D), Pakistan (O)	high content of aluminium (35 mg/kg - ppm) in vermicelli from Pakistan	-
cocoa and cocoa preparations, coffee and tea	15/07/2019	2019.2569	information for attention	Italy	INFOSAN, India (O), Italy (D)	ochratoxin A (478.1 mg/kg - ppm) in infusion of aromatic plants from India	-
cocoa and cocoa preparations, coffee and tea	15/07/2019	2019.2571	information for attention	Czech Republic	Czech Republic (D), INFOSAN, Republic of North Macedonia (O)	traces of peanut (4.98 mg/kg - ppm) in chocolate bars from the Republic of North Macedonia	à étiqueter
cocoa and cocoa preparations, coffee and tea	16/07/2019	2019.2576	alert	France	France (D/O), Portugal (D)	too high content of gluten (59.6 mg/kg - ppm) in gluten-free ready- to-bake dough for chocolate fondants and lemon cakes from France	20 mg/kg
dietetic foods, food supplements, fortified foods	19/07/2019	2019.2630	border rejection	Finland	Finland, Pakistan (O)	unauthorised substances permethrin (0.33 mg/kg - ppm) and tolfenpyrad (0.52 mg/kg - ppm) in herbal tea from Pakistan	0,1 mg/kg 0,01 mg/kg
eggs and egg products	15/07/2019	2019.2567	alert	Czech Republic	Croatia (D), Czech Republic (D/O), Lithuania (D), Slovakia (D)	Salmonella enterica ser. Bareilly (present /25g) in egg powder from the Czech Republic	absence/25g
feed materials	15/07/2019	2019.2558	information for follow-up	Belgium	Belgium, France (D), New Zealand (O)	Salmonella (in 2 out of 5 samples /25g) in lamb meal from New Zealand	absence/25g
feed materials	16/07/2019	2019.2582	border rejection	United Kingdom	India (O), United Kingdom	aflatoxins (B1 = 332 $\mu g/kg$ - ppb) in groundnut kernels for birdfeed from India	B1 = 20 μg/kg
feed materials	17/07/2019	2019.2589	information for follow-up	Belgium	Belgium (D), France (O)	Salmonella enterica ser. Enteritidis (in 5 out of 5 samples) in egg powder from France	absence/25g
fish and fish products	16/07/2019	2019.2573	alert	France	France (D), INFOSAN, Morocco (O), Portugal (D),	histamine (1226.2 mg/kg - ppm) in chilled marinated anchovy fillets	m = 200 mg/kg
non and non products	13,0.,2013		4.6.0	Trunce	Slovenia (D)	from Morocco	M = 400 mg/kg
fish and fish products	16/07/2019	2019.2577	information for attention	Italy	Greece (O), Italy (D)	mercury (2.3 mg/kg - ppm) in chilled swordfish (Xiphias gladius) from Greece	1 mg/kg
fish and fish products	17/07/2019	2019.2596	information for attention	Italy	Ecuador (O), INFOSAN, Italy (D)	foodborne outbreak suspected (histamine) to be caused by chilled tuna in sunflower oil from Ecuador	m = 100 mg/kg M = 200 mg/kg
fish and fish products	18/07/2019	2019.2611	alert	Germany	Germany (D), Latvia (O)	benzo(a)pyrene (7.5 µg/kg - ppb) and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (sum of PAH4: 77.9 µg/kg - ppb) in canned sprats in oil from Latvia	Benzo(a)pyrène = 5 μg/kg 4HAP = 30 μg/kg
fish and fish products	19/07/2019	2019.2618	alert	Italy	Italy (D), Spain (O)	mercury (1.27 mg/kg - ppm) in thawed vacuum-packed swordfish (Xiphias gladius) loins from Spain	1 mg/kg
fish and fish products	19/07/2019	2019.2626	alert	Italy	Croatia (O), Italy (D)	soya undeclared on frozen breaded anchovy fillets from Croatia	à étiqueter





RASFF Portal



Week 29 - 2019



* Informations fournies par Phytocontrol

Produit	Date	Reference	Notification	Notifié par	Pays concernés	Objet	Règlementation **
fruits and vegetables	15/07/2019	2019.2563	information for attention	Germany	Germany (D), INFOSAN, India (O)	unauthorised substance monocrotophos (0.97 mg/kg - ppm) in chilled moringa (drumstick) from India	0,01 mg/kg
fruits and vegetables	15/07/2019	2019.2570	border rejection	Finland	Finland, Vietnam (O)	enterotoxin producing Bacillus cereus (22000 CFU/g) in dried black fungus from Vietnam	100 000 UFC/g (ANSES)
fruits and vegetables	16/07/2019	2019.2578	information for attention	France	France (D), Germany (D), INFOSAN, Mexico (O)	ethephon (1.3 mg/kg - ppm) in mango from Mexico	0,05 mg/kg
fruits and vegetables	17/07/2019	2019.2598	border rejection	France	France, Turkey (O)	ochratoxin A (30 μg/kg - ppb) in dried grapes from Turkey	10 μg/kg
fruits and vegetables	18/07/2019	2019.2603	border rejection	France	France, Turkey (O)	too high content of sulphite (2574 mg/kg - ppm) in dried apricots from Turkey	2 000 μg/kg
fruits and vegetables	18/07/2019	2019.2604	border rejection	Poland	India (O), Poland	ochratoxin A (30.04 μg/kg - ppb) in raisins from India	10 μg/kg
fruits and vegetables	19/07/2019	2019.2629	information for attention	Netherlands	Belarus (D), INFOSAN, Mauritius (O), Netherlands	ethephon (2.8 mg/kg - ppm) in pineapples from Mauritius	2 mg/kg
fruits and vegetables	19/07/2019	2019.2637	border rejection	France	France, Turkey (O)	aflatoxins (B1 = 21; Tot. = 29 μg/kg - ppb) in dried figs from Turkey	B1 = 6 μg/kg ΣAfla = 10 μg/kg
herbs and spices	15/07/2019	2019.2557	border rejection	Finland	Finland, Vietnam (O)	Salmonella enterica ser. Virchow (presence /25g) in dried whole chilli from Vietnam	absence/25g
herbs and spices	17/07/2019	2019.2583	border rejection	France	Brazil (O), France	Salmonella (in 1 out of 5 samples /25g) in black pepper from Brazil	absence/25g
herbs and spices	17/07/2019	2019.2585	information for follow-up	Malta	Germany, Malta (D), unknown origin (O)	unlabelled irradiation of hot paprika powder from unknown origin, via Germany	à étiqueter
herbs and spices	17/07/2019	2019.2602	border rejection	France	Brazil (O), France	Salmonella in black pepper from Brazil	-
herbs and spices	19/07/2019	2019.2624	border rejection	Belgium	Belgium, India (O)	aflatoxins (B1 = 7.6 μg/kg - ppb) in chili powder from India	B1 = 5 μg/kg ∑Afla = 10 μg/kg
herbs and spices	19/07/2019	2019.2635	information for attention	Germany	Germany (D), INFOSAN, Turkey (O)	pyrrolizidine alkaloids (13641 μg/kg - ppb) in oregano from Turkey	-
herbs and spices	19/07/2019	2019.2638	border rejection	United Kingdom	India (O), United Kingdom	aflatoxins (B1 = 11.1; Tot. = 11.6 µg/kg - ppb) in Cayenne pepper powder from India	B1 = 5 μg/kg ΣAfla = 10 μg/kg
meat and meat products (other than poultry)	15/07/2019	2019.2568	information for follow-up	Italy	Angola (D), Commission Services, Germany (D), INFOSAN, Italy (D/O), United Kingdom (D)	residue level above MRL for sulfadimethoxine (190.4 μg/kg - ppb) in frozen and chilled pork from Italy	
meat and meat products (other than poultry)	15/07/2019	2019.2572	alert	Ireland	Ireland, Romania (O), United Kingdom (D)	foodborne outbreak suspected to be caused by and Salmonella (present /25g) in chilled cooked pork preparation from Romania	absence/25g
meat and meat products (other than poultry)	16/07/2019	2019.2579	information for attention	Italy	Argentina (O), Italy (D), San Marino (D)	shigatoxin-producing Escherichia coli (presence /25g) in chilled beef from Argentina	absence/25g
meat and meat products (other than poultry)	17/07/2019	2019.2586	information for attention	Switzerland	Argentina (O), Switzerland (D)	azaperone (6.7; 7.1 μg/kg - ppb) unauthorised in chilled beef from Argentina	
milk and milk products	19/07/2019	2019.2642	alert	Germany	Belgium (O), Germany (D)	shigatoxin-producing Escherichia coli in soft cheese from Belgium	absence/25g





RASFF Portal



Week 29 - 2019



* Informations fournies par Phytocontrol

Produit	Date	Reference	Notification	Notifié par	Pays concernés	Objet	Règlementation **
nuts, nut products and seeds	15/07/2019	2019.2564	border rejection	Italy	Italy, Turkey (O)	aflatoxins (B1 = 63.86; Tot. = 74.05 μg/kg - ppb) in pistachio kernels from Turkey	B1 = 8 μg/kg ∑Afla = 10 μg/kg
nuts, nut products and seeds	15/07/2019	2019.2566	information for attention	Ireland	China (O), Hong Kong (O), INFOSAN, Ireland (D)	too high content of cyanide (72.8 mg/kg - ppm) in apricot kernels from China, packaged in Hong Kong	20 mg/kg
nuts, nut products and seeds	16/07/2019	2019.2580	alert	Poland	Ireland (D), Poland (D/O)	Salmonella enterica ser. Typhimurium (in 4 out of 5 samples /25g) in white mustard seeds from Poland	absence/25g
nuts, nut products and seeds	18/07/2019	2019.2615	border rejection	Italy	Iran (O), Italy, Turkey	aflatoxins (B1 = 41.2; Tot. = 46.7 / B1 = 21.5; Tot. = 24.4 µg/kg - ppb) in pistachio kernels from Iran, dispatched from Turkey	B1 = 8 μg/kg ∑Afla = 10 μg/kg
nuts, nut products and seeds	19/07/2019	2019.2620	border rejection	United Kingdom	India (O), United Kingdom	aflatoxins (B1 = 7.8 μg/kg - ppb) in groundnuts with shell from India	B1 = 2 μg/kg ∑Afla = 4 μg/kg
nuts, nut products and seeds	19/07/2019	2019.2621	border rejection	Greece	Georgia (O), Greece	aflatoxins (B1 = 7.2 mg/kg - ppm) in hazelnut kernels from Georgia	B1 = 5 μg/kg ∑Afla = 10 μg/kg
nuts, nut products and seeds	19/07/2019	2019.2622	border rejection	Italy	Italy, Turkey (O), United States (O)	aflatoxins (B1 = 106.19; Tot. = 117.01 µg/kg - ppb) in pistachios with shell from the United States, dispatched from Turkey	B1 = 8 μg/kg ∑Afla = 10 μg/kg
nuts, nut products and seeds	19/07/2019	2019.2625	alert	Czech Republic	Czech Republic (D/O), Poland	high content of morphine (sum of morphine alkaloids: 172 mg/kg - ppm) in blue poppy seed from the Czech Republic	-
nuts, nut products and seeds	19/07/2019	2019.2633	border rejection	Spain	China (O), Spain	aflatoxins (B1 = 13.5; Tot. = 15.5 μg/kg - ppb) in groundnuts with shell from China	B1 = 2 μg/kg ∑Afla = 4 μg/kg
other food product / mixed	19/07/2019	2019.2641	alert	Germany	Austria (D), Germany (D), Slovenia (D), Spain (O)	high content of iodine (82 mg/kg - ppm) in seaweed salad from Spain	-
pet food	17/07/2019	2019.2599	alert	Italy	Italy (D), Poland (O)	Salmonella enterica ser. Derby (presence /25g) in dog chews from Poland	absence/25g
poultry meat and poultry meat products	17/07/2019	2019.2595	information for attention	Belgium	Belgium (D/O), Netherlands (O)	Salmonella enterica ser. Enteritidis (present /25g) in chilled chicken meat from Belgium, with raw material from the Netherlands	absence/25g
poultry meat and poultry meat	18/07/2019	2019.2605	border rejection	United Kingdom	Brazil (O), United Kingdom	Salmonella (present in 1 out of 5 samples /25g) in frozen salted chicken half breasts from Brazil	absence/25g
oultry meat and poultry meat products	18/07/2019	2019.2608	alert	France	France (D), Poland (O)	Salmonella (present /25g) in frozen sliced seasoned raw chicken from Poland	absence/25g
oultry meat and poultry meat products	18/07/2019	2019.2614	alert	Netherlands	Belgium (D), France (D), Ireland (D), Netherlands (O), Switzerland (D), United Kingdom (D)	Salmonella enterica ser. Typhimurium (present /25g) in chilled chicken meat products from the Netherlands	absence/25g
oultry meat and poultry meat products	19/07/2019	2019.2627	information for attention	Croatia	Croatia (D), Poland (O)	Salmonella enterica ser. Enteritidis (presence /25g) in chilled chicken breast fillet from Poland	absence/25g